No. 413.

## AN ACT

To amend section two of the act, approved the twenty-eighth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (Pamphlet Laws, twenty-twe), entitled "A supplement to an act, entitled 'An act to provide for the publication of the decisions of the Supreme Court and the appointment of a State Reporter, approved the twelfth day of June, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, page two hundred and one); requiring the State Reporter to report all the cases decided by the Supreme Court of this Commonwealth, and providing for additional assistance and compensation therefor."

State Reporter.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section two of the act, approved the twenty-eighth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (Pamphlet Laws, twenty-two), entitled "A supplement to an act, entitled 'An act to provide for the publication of the decisions of the Supreme Court and the appointment of a State Reporter,' approved the twelfth day of June, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, page two hundred and one); requiring the State Reporter to report all the cases decided by the Supreme Court of this Commonwealth, and providing for additional assistance and compensation therefor," which reads as follows:—

Section 2, act of March 28, 1889 (I L. 22), cited for amendment. "Section 2. To enable the reporter properly to discharge the duties hereby imposed with promptness and dispatch, he shall be allowed for stationery, clerk hire, and assistance, the additional sum of three thousand dollars per annum," is hereby amended to read as follows:—

Allowance for supplies and assistance. Section 2. To enable the reporter properly to discharge the duties hereby imposed with promptness and dispatch, he shall be allowed for stationery, clerk hire, and assistance, the additional sum of five thousand dollars per annum.

Approved—The 25th day of May, A. D. 1921.

WM. C. SPROUL.